[Under NESHAP 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ, this emergency fire pump is an affected 
source.] 

(e) Thirty-six (36) diesel storage tanks, identified as DST1 through DST36, approved in 2024 

for construction, each with a maximum capacity of 6,000 gallons, and no controls. 

(f) One hundred and forty three (143) diesel storage tanks, identified as DST37 through 
DST179, approved in 2025 for construction, each with a maximum capacity of 6,000 
gallons, and no controls. 

(g)  Fifteen (15) cooling towers, identified as CT1 through CT15, approved in 2024 for

[...]

D.1.1 NOx, CO and VOC PSD Minor Limits [326 IAC 2-2] 
In order to render the requirements of 326 IAC 2-2 (PSD) not applicable to the entire source, the 
Permittee shall comply with the following emission limit: 

(a) The total NOx emissions from the one hundred and seventy-four (174) diesel-fired 

emergency generators, identified as Gen 1 through Gen 174, shall not exceed 244 tons 
per twelve (12) consecutive month period, with compliance determined at the end of each 
month. 

(b) The total CO emissions from the one hundred and seventy-four (174) diesel-fired 

emergency generators, identified as Gen 1 through Gen 174, shall not exceed 244 tons 
per twelve (12) consecutive month period, with compliance determined at the end of each 
month. 

(c) The total VOC emissions from the one hundred and seventy-four (174) diesel-fired 

emergency generators, identified as Gen 1 through Gen 174, shall not exceed 244 tons 
per twelve (12) consecutive month period, with compliance determined at the end of each 
month. 

Compliance with these limits, combined with the potential to emit NOx, VOC, and CO from all

[...]

Preventive Maintenance Plan contains the Permittee's obligation with regard to the preventive 

maintenance plan required by this condition. 

Compliance Determination Requirements [326 IAC 2-7-5(1)] 

D.1.3 NOx Compliance Determination 

In order to determine compliance with Condition D.1.1(a), NOx emissions from the one hundred 
and seventy-four (174) diesel-fired emergency generators, identified as Gen 1 through Gen 174, 
shall be calculated using the following equation: 

NOx emissions in tons/month = ∑ (34.08 𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙/ℎ𝑟𝑟 ∗ 𝐻𝐻𝐻𝐻>25% 𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙,𝑖𝑖) + (9.83 𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙/ℎ𝑟𝑟 ∗ 𝐻𝐻𝐻𝐻≤25% 𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙𝑙,𝑖𝑖) 

2000
174

[...]

Engines, NSPS [326 IAC 12] [40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII]  
The Permittee shall comply with the following provisions of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII (included 
as Attachment A to the operating permit), which are incorporated by reference as 326 IAC 12. 

(a) One hundred and seventy-seven (177) diesel-fired emergency generators: 

(1)  40 CFR 60.4200(a)(1)(i) and (a)(4) 
(2)  40 CFR 60.4205(b) 
(3)  40 CFR 60.4206 
(4)  40 CFR 60.4207(b) 
(5)  40 CFR 60.4208 
(6)  40 CFR 60.4209(a) 
(7)  40 CFR 60.4211(a), (c) and (f) 
(8)  40 CFR 60.4214(b) and (d)